The rights and obligations identifiable within a contract where the Group holds sellers’ nomination rights are considered to be enforceable
from inception of the contract. The transaction price for the contract will include variable consideration based on forecast production and
market prices. The point at which the performance obligation is satisfied and revenue recognised is the point at which control of the
commodity passes to the customer according to the contractual trading terms.

Transition approach
In accordance with the transition provisions in IFRS 15, the Group has adopted the new rules retrospectively and has restated
comparatives for the 2017 financial year.

In summary, the adjustments resulted in a £6 million increase in revenue, and a £2 million decrease in earnings for the six-month period
ended 30 June 2017. The following adjustments were also made to the amounts recognised in the comparative balance sheet presented
in these condensed interim Financial Statements:

 31 December
2017   31 December

2017

IAS 18

carrying amount
£m

Reclassification
£m

Energy supply
contract

commissions (i)
£m

Franchise
revenue (ii)

£m

IFRS 15
carrying amount

£m

Trade and other receivables and contract related
assets:

>1 year 87 8 2 – 97

<1 year 4,668 (8) 9 – 4,669

Trade and other payables and contract liabilities:

<1 year (5,412) – – (6) (5,418)
Deferred tax liabilities (173) – (3) 2 (174)

(i) Commissions paid on acquisition of energy supply contracts have been capitalised as a cost to obtain a contract. These costs will be amortised over the average contract duration.
(ii) Consideration received from franchisees previously recognised as revenue upon receipt is deferred and recognised over the life of the franchise agreement.

The impact on the Group’s retained earnings is as follows:

1 January
2018
 £m

2017
 £m

Retained earnings (before IFRS 9 application) 1,180 1,504
Energy supply contract commissions, net of taxation 8 13
Franchise revenue, net of taxation (4) (4)